contribution to 5% of pay would
reduce total remuneration market
competitive positioning to 4%
below market average.

32

UC Values are in Bold
Blue Italics

UC Values are in Bold
Blue Italics

UC Incumbent Weighted
Average

Market Weighted
Average

Value of retirement benefits for UC is based on
defined benefit and defined contribution assuming
the approved employee contribution reinstated at

2% / 4% of pay (effective April 15, 2010).

Campus & UCOP Findings - Overall
Detailed Results for Overall Population

(Data Effective October 1, 2009)

33

Scenario 1: With approved employee contribution reinstated at 2% / 4%
on April 15, 2010
Scenario 2: With employee contributions to UCRP at 5% of pay
Scenario 3: Current without contribution to UCRP (directed to DC plan)

1 All variance figures shown are rounded to the nearest whole percentage.
2 Includes pre-retirement survivor benefits.

10% or
more below

market

Between -6%
and -9%

Between -5%
below and +5%
above market

Between +6%
and +9%

10% or more
above market

See Appendix H for additional Ladder Rank Faculty findings by rank.

UC Average Variance1 from Market
Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3 Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3

Total Cash Compensation $68,089 $68,089 $68,089 $78,365 -13% -13% -13%

Health & Welfare Benefits $19,940 $19,940 $19,940 $18,777 +6% +6% +6%

Medical & Dental $17,715 $17,715 $17,715 $16,701 +6% +6% +6%

Life Insurance2 $1,474 $1,474 $1,474 $1,382 +7% +7% +7%

Long-term Disability $750 $750 $750 $570 +32% +32% +32%

Dependent Tuition $0 $0 $0 $123 n/a n/a n/a

Total Retirement $18,012 $15,876 $19,679 $10,839 +66% +46% +82%

Retirement (DB/DC) $11,833 $9,697 $13,500 $8,805 +34% +10% +53%

Retiree Medical $6,144 $6,144 $6,144 $1,967 +212% +212% +212%

Retiree Life $35 $35 $35 $67 -48% -48% -48%

Total Remuneration $106,040 $103,905 $107,708 $107,981 -2% -4% 0%

Market
AverageElement of Remuneration

$78.4

$18.8

$10.8

$68.1$68.1$68.1

$19.9$19.9$19.9

$19.7$15.9$18.0

$0

$20

$40

$60

$80

$100

$120

UC
Average
(2%/4%)

UC
Average

(5%)

UC
Average

(No Cont.)

Market
Average

(0
00

)

Total Retirement
Health & Welfare Benefits
Total Cash Compensation

$112.0 $25.2 $24.0 $161.2

$124.2

$23.8

$168.3

$20.3

$0

$20

$40

$60

$80

$100

$120

$140

$160

$180

$200

Total Cash
Compensation
UC Rank: 5/9

Health & Welfare
Benefits

UC Rank: 2/9

Total Retirement
UC Rank: 3/9

Total Remuneration
UC Rank: 6/9

(0
00

)

Campus & UCOP Findings by Personnel Program
Detailed Results for Ladder Rank Faculty1,2

(Data Effective October 1, 2009)

Observations

Overall, Ladder Rank Faculty’s
competitive positioning for total
remuneration is 4% below market,
driven by non-competitive salaries
somewhat offset by higher than
market average total retirement
benefits.

Increasing UCRP employee

[…]

Scenario 2: With employee contributions to UCRP at 5% of pay
Scenario 3: Current without contribution to UCRP (directed to DC plan)

1 All variance figures shown are rounded to the nearest whole percentage.
2 Includes pre-retirement survivor benefits.

$72.3 $21.4 $24.5 $118.1

$75.5

$20.1

$109.4

$13.8

$0

$20

$40

$60

$80

$100

$120

$140

Total Cash
Compensation

Heath & Welfare
Benefits

UC Rank: 2/22

Total Retirement
UC Rank: 1/22

Total Remuneration

(0
00

)

Campus & UCOP Findings by Personnel Program
Detailed Results for OA - Librarians

(Data Effective October 1, 2009)

Observations

Overall, Campus & UCOP
Librarians’ competitive positioning
for total remuneration is above
market (8% above market average)
driven by higher than market
average total retirement benefits.

Increasing UCRP employee
contribution to 5% of pay would
reduce total remuneration market
competitive positioning to 6% above
market average.

38

UC Values are in Bold
Blue Italics

UC Values are in Bold
Blue Italics

UC Incumbent Weighted
Average

Market Weighted
Average

Value of retirement benefits for UC is based on defined benefit and
defined contribution assuming the approved employee contribution

reinstated at 2% / 4% of pay (effective April 15, 2010).

UC Average Variance1 from Market
Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3 Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3

Total Cash Compensation $72,255 $72,255 $72,255 $75,472 -4% -4% -4%

Health & Welfare Benefits $21,388 $21,388 $21,388 $20,089 +6% +6% +6%

Medical & Dental $19,745 $19,745 $19,745 $18,127 +9% +9% +9%

Life Insurance2 $833 $833 $833 $950 -12% -12% -12%

Long-term Disability $811 $811 $811 $623 +30% +30% +30%

Dependent Tuition $0 $0 $0 $390 n/a n/a n/a

Total Retirement $24,488 $22,254 $26,292 $13,810 +77% +61% +90%

Retirement (DB/DC) $16,407 $14,174 $18,211 $9,326 +76% +52% +95%

Retiree Medical $8,042 $8,042 $8,042 $4,421 +82% +82% +82%

Retiree Life $39 $39 $39 $63 -38% -38% -38%

Total Remuneration $118,130 $115,897 $119,934 $109,371 +8% +6% +10%

Market
AverageElement of Remuneration

10% or
more below

market

Between -6%
and -9%

Between -5%
below and +5%
above market

Between +6%
and +9%

10% or more
above market

$75.5

$20.1

$13.8

$72.3$72.3$72.3

$21.4$21.4$21.4

$26.3$22.3$24.5

$0

$20

$40

$60

$80

$100

$120

$140

UC
Average
(2%/4%)

UC
Average

(5%)

UC
Average

(No Cont.)

Market
Average

(0
00

)

Total Retirement
Health & Welfare Benefits
Total Cash Compensation

Campus & UCOP Findings by Personnel Program
Detailed Results for OA – Librarians

(Data Effective October 1, 2009)

39

Scenario 1: With approved employee contribution reinstated at 2% / 4%
on April 15, 2010
Scenario 2: With employee contributions to UCRP at 5% of pay
Scenario 3: Current without contribution to UCRP (directed to DC plan)

1 All variance figures shown are rounded to the nearest whole percentage.
2 Includes pre-retirement survivor benefits.

$110.3 $21.1 $31.3 $162.6

$131.0

$20.5

$168.8

$17.4

$0

$20

$40

$60

$80

$100

$120

$140

$160

$180

$200

Total Cash
Compensation

Heath & Welfare
Benefits

UC Rank: 7/16

Total Retirement
UC Rank: 1/16

Total Remuneration

(0
00

)

Campus & UCOP Findings by Personnel Program
Detailed Results for MSP

(Data Effective October 1, 2009)

40

UC Values are in Bold
Blue Italics

UC Values are in Bold
Blue Italics

UC Incumbent Weighted
Average

Market Weighted
Average

Value of retirement benefits for UC is based on defined benefit and
defined contribution assuming the approved employee contribution

reinstated at 2% / 4% of pay (effective April 15, 2010).

Observations

Overall, Campus & UCOP MSP’s
competitive positioning for total
remuneration is slightly below
market (4% below market average)
driven by below market average total
cash compensation offset by higher
than market average total retirement
benefits.

Increasing UCRP employee
contribution to 5% of pay would
reduce total remuneration market
competitive positioning to 6% below
market average.

UC Average Variance1 from Market
Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3 Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3

Total Cash Compensation $110,315 $110,315 $110,315 $130,977 -16% -16% -16%

Health & Welfare Benefits $21,059 $21,059 $21,059 $20,506 +3% +3% +3%

Medical & Dental $18,241 $18,241 $18,241 $17,820 +2% +2% +2%

Life Insurance2 $1,425 $1,425 $1,425 $1,609 -11% -11% -11%

Long-term Disability $1,393 $1,393 $1,393 $1,077 +29% +29% +29%

Dependent Tuition $0 $0 $0 $0 n/a n/a n/a

Total Retirement $31,259 $28,033 $34,179 $17,361 +80% +61% +97%

Retirement (DB/DC) $23,537 $20,311 $26,457 $15,955 +48% +27% +66%

Retiree Medical $7,680 $7,680 $7,680 $1,289 +496% +496% +496%

Retiree Life $42 $42 $42 $118 -65% -65% -65%

Total Remuneration $162,633 $159,407 $165,553 $168,844 -4% -6% -2%

Market
AverageElement of Remuneration

10% or
more below

market

Between -6%
and -9%

Between -5%
below and +5%
above market

Between +6%
and +9%

10% or more
above market

$131.0

$20.5

$17.4

$110.3$110.3$110.3

$21.1$21.1$21.1

$34.2$28.0$31.3

$0

$20

$40

$60

$80

$100

$120

$140

$160

$180

UC
Average
(2%/4%)

UC
Average

(5%)

UC
Average

(No Cont.)

Market
Average

(0
00

)

Total Retirement
Health & Welfare Benefits
Total Cash Compensation

Campus & UCOP Findings by Personnel Program
Detailed Results for MSP

(Data Effective October 1, 2009)

41

Scenario 1: With approved employee contribution reinstated at 2% / 4%
on April 15, 2010
Scenario 2: With employee contributions to UCRP at 5% of pay
Scenario 3: Current without contribution to UCRP (directed to DC plan)

1 All variance figures shown are rounded to the nearest whole percentage.
2 Includes pre-retirement survivor benefits.

$61.4 $18.2 $17.2 $96.7

$70.8

$17.5

$96.5

$8.2

$0

$20

$40

$60

$80

$100

$120

Total Cash
Compensation

Heath & Welfare
Benefits

UC Rank: 7/16

Total Retirement
UC Rank: 1/16

Total Remuneration

(0
00

)

Campus & UCOP Findings by Personnel Program
Detailed Results for PSS Non Rep

(Data Effective October 1, 2009)

42

UC Values are in Bold
Blue Italics

UC Values are in Bold
Blue Italics

UC Incumbent Weighted
Average

Market Weighted
Average

Value of retirement benefits for UC is based on defined benefit and
defined contribution assuming the approved employee contribution

reinstated at 2% / 4% of pay (effective April 15, 2010).

Observations

Overall, Campus & UCOP PSS Non
Rep’s competitive positioning for
total remuneration is at market
driven by below market average total
cash compensation offset by higher
than market average total retirement
benefits.

Increasing UCRP employee
contribution to 5% of pay would
reduce total remuneration market
competitive positioning to 2% below
market average.

Campus & UCOP Findings by Personnel Program
Detailed Results for PSS Non-Rep

(Data Effective October 1, 2009)

UC Average Variance1 from Market
Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3 Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3

Total Cash Compensation $61,361 $61,361 $61,361 $70,822 -13% -13% -13%

Health & Welfare Benefits $18,191 $18,191 $18,191 $17,464 +4% +4% +4%

Medical & Dental $17,163 $17,163 $17,163 $16,480 +4% +4% +4%

Life Insurance2 $591 $591 $591 $694 -15% -15% -15%

Long-term Disability $437 $437 $437 $289 +51% +51% +51%

Dependent Tuition $0 $0 $0 $0 n/a n/a n/a

Total Retirement $17,165 $15,217 $18,638 $8,212 +109% +85% +127%

Retirement (DB/DC) $10,980 $9,033 $12,453 $7,126 +54% +27% +75%

Retiree Medical $6,151 $6,151 $6,151 $1,052 +485% +485% +485%

Retiree Life $34 $34 $34 $34 -2% -2% -2%

Total Remuneration $96,716 $94,769 $98,189 $96,499 0% -2% +2%

Market
AverageElement of Remuneration

10% or
more below

market

Between -6%
and -9%

Between -5%
below and +5%
above market

Between +6%
and +9%

10% or more
above market

$70.8

$17.5

$8.2

$61.4 $61.4 $61.4

$18.2 $18.2 $18.2

$17.2 $15.2 $18.6

$0

$20

$40

$60

$80

$100

$120

UC
Average
(2%/4%)

UC
Average

(5%)

UC
Average

(No Cont.)

Market
Average

(0
00

)

Total Retirement
Health & Welfare Benefits
Total Cash Compensation

43

Scenario 1: With approved employee contribution reinstated at 2% / 4%
on April 15, 2010
Scenario 2: With employee contributions to UCRP at 5% of pay
Scenario 3: Current without contribution to UCRP (directed to DC plan)

1 All variance figures shown are rounded to the nearest whole percentage.
2 Includes pre-retirement survivor benefits.

$41.6 $17.4 $12.5 $71.4

$51.5

$15.9

$72.8

$5.4
$0

$10

$20

$30

$40

$50

$60

$70

$80

$90

$100

Total Cash
Compensation

Heath & Welfare
Benefits

UC Rank: 4/16

Total Retirement
UC Rank: 1/16

Total Remuneration

(0
00

)

Campus & UCOP Findings by Personnel Program
Detailed Results for PSS Rep

(Data Effective October 1, 2009)

44

UC Values are in Bold
Blue Italics

UC Values are in Bold
Blue Italics

UC Incumbent Weighted
Average

Market Weighted
Average

Value of retirement benefits for UC is based on defined benefit and
defined contribution assuming the approved employee contribution

reinstated at 2% / 4% of pay (effective April 15, 2010).

Observations

Overall, Campus & UCOP PSS
Rep’s competitive positioning for
total remuneration is at market (2%
below market average) driven by
below market average total cash
compensation offset by higher than
market average total retirement
benefits.

Increasing UCRP employee
contribution to 5% of pay would
reduce total remuneration market
competitive positioning to 4% below
market average.

UC Average Variance1 from Market
Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3 Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3

Total Cash Compensation $41,555 $41,555 $41,555 $51,495 -19% -19% -19%

Health & Welfare Benefits $17,362 $17,362 $17,362 $15,863 +9% +9% +9%

Medical & Dental $16,674 $16,674 $16,674 $15,276 +9% +9% +9%

Life Insurance2 $353 $353 $353 $377 -6% -6% -6%

Long-term Disability $335 $335 $335 $210 +59% +59% +59%

Dependent Tuition $0 $0 $0 $0 n/a n/a n/a

Total Retirement $12,522 $11,069 $13,377 $5,442 +130% +103% +146%

Retirement (DB/DC) $6,442 $4,988 $7,296 $3,943 +63% +27% +85%

Retiree Medical $6,049 $6,049 $6,049 $1,468 +312% +312% +312%

Retiree Life $31 $31 $31 $31 0% 0% 0%

Total Remuneration $71,439 $69,985 $72,293 $72,801 -2% -4% -1%

Market
AverageElement of Remuneration

10% or
more below

market

Between -6%
and -9%

Between -5%
below and +5%
above market

Between +6%
and +9%

10% or more
above market

$51.5

$15.9

$5.4

$41.6$41.6$41.6

$17.4$17.4$17.4

$13.4$11.1$12.5

$0

$10

$20

$30

$40

$50

$60

$70

$80

UC
Average
(2%/4%)

UC
Average

(5%)

UC
Average

(No Cont.)

Market
Average

(0
00

)

Total Retirement
Health & Welfare Benefits
Total Cash Compensation

Campus & UCOP Findings by Personnel Program
Detailed Results for PSS Rep

(Data Effective October 1, 2009)

45

Scenario 1: With approved employee contribution reinstated at 2% / 4%
on April 15, 2010
Scenario 2: With employee contributions to UCRP at 5% of pay
Scenario 3: Current without contribution to UCRP (directed to DC plan)

1 All variance figures shown are rounded to the nearest whole percentage.
2 Includes pre-retirement survivor benefits.

$30.0 $17.6 $13.4 $61.0

$30.2

$16.7

$51.9

$5.0

$0

$10

$20

$30

$40

$50

$60

$70

$80

Total Cash
Compensation

Heath & Welfare
Benefits

UC Rank: 5/10

Total Retirement
UC Rank: 1/10

Total Remuneration

(0
00

)

Campus & UCOP Findings by Personnel Program
Detailed Results for Service Workers

(Data Effective October 1, 2009)

46

UC Values are in Bold
Blue Italics

UC Values are in Bold
Blue Italics

UC Incumbent Weighted
Average

Market Weighted
Average

Value of retirement benefits for UC is based on defined
benefit and defined contribution assuming the approved

employee contribution reinstated at 2% / 4% of pay (effective
April 15, 2010).

Observations

Overall, Campus & UCOP Service
Workers’ competitive positioning for total
remuneration is above market (18%
above market average) driven by
competitive total cash compensation and
higher than market average total
retirement benefits.

UC benefits for Service Workers are
compared to a mix of private and public
sector organizations. Private sector
organizations typically provide lower
levels of retirement benefits compared to
the public sector.

Increasing UCRP employee contribution
to 5% of pay would reduce total
remuneration market competitive
positioning to 15% above market
average.

UC Average Variance1 from Market
Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3 Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3

Total Cash Compensation $30,029 $30,029 $30,029 $30,197 -1% -1% -1%

Health & Welfare Benefits $17,635 $17,635 $17,635 $16,718 +5% +5% +5%

Medical & Dental $17,047 $17,047 $17,047 $16,315 +4% +4% +4%

Life Insurance2 $342 $342 $342 $297 +15% +15% +15%

Long-term Disability $246 $246 $246 $107 +131% +131% +131%

Dependent Tuition $0 $0 $0 $0 n/a n/a n/a

Total Retirement $13,366 $12,243 $13,874 $5,023 +166% +144% +176%

Retirement (DB/DC) $5,004 $3,881 $5,512 $2,670 +87% +45% +106%

Retiree Medical $8,323 $8,323 $8,323 $2,341 +256% +256% +256%

Retiree Life $39 $39 $39 $12 +209% +209% +209%

Total Remuneration $61,030 $59,908 $61,538 $51,938 +18% +15% +18%

Market
AverageElement of Remuneration

10% or
more below

market

Between -6%
and -9%

Between -5%
below and +5%
above market

Between +6%
and +9%

10% or more
above market

$30.2

$16.7

$5.0

$30.0$30.0$30.0

$17.6$17.6$17.6

$13.9$12.2$13.4

$0

$10

$20

$30

$40

$50

$60

$70

UC
Average
(2%/4%)

UC
Average

(5%)

UC
Average

(No Cont.)

Market
Average

(0
00

)

Total Retirement
Health & Welfare Benefits
Total Cash Compensation

Campus & UCOP Findings by Personnel Program
Detailed Results for Service Workers

(Data Effective October 1, 2009)

47

Scenario 1: With approved employee contribution reinstated at 2% / 4%
on April 15, 2010
Scenario 2: With employee contributions to UCRP at 5% of pay
Scenario 3: Current without contribution to UCRP (directed to DC plan)

1 All variance figures shown are rounded to the nearest whole percentage.
2 Includes pre-retirement survivor benefits.

48

Campus & UCOP Findings
by Personnel Program

(Furlough Program in Effect)

Campus & UCOP Findings - Overall
Detailed Results for Overall Population (Furlough in Effect)

(Data Effective October 1, 2009)

49

All UC averages assume reinstatement of employee contributions to
UCRP at 2% / 4% pay (effective 4/15/10).

10% or
more below

[…]

Medical Center Findings - Overall
Detailed Results for Overall Population

(Data Effective October 1, 2009)

Observations

Overall, Medical Center
competitive positioning for total
remuneration is at market (7%
above market average) driven by
higher than market  total retirement
benefits.

Increasing UCRP employee
contribution to 5% of pay would
reduce total remuneration market
competitive positioning to 4%
above market average.

68

UC Values are in Bold
Blue Italics

UC Values are in Bold
Blue Italics

UC Incumbent Weighted
Average

Market Weighted
Average

Value of retirement benefits for UC is based on defined benefit and
defined contribution assuming the approved employee contribution

reinstated at 2% / 4% of pay (effective April 15, 2010).

Medical Center Findings - Overall
Detailed Results for Overall Population

(Data Effective October 1, 2009)

69

1 All variance figures shown are rounded to the nearest whole percentage.
2 Includes pre-retirement survivor benefits.

10% or
more below

market

Between -6%
and -9%

Between -5%
below and +5%
above market

Between +6%
and +9%

10% or more
above market

Scenario 1: With approved employee contribution reinstated at 2% / 4% on
April 15, 2010
Scenario 2: With employee contribution restart at 5% pay
Scenario 3: No contributions (current)

UC Average Variance1 from Market
Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3 Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3

Total Cash Compensation $71,409 $71,409 $71,409 $72,859 -2% -2% -2%

Health & Welfare Benefits $15,503 $15,503 $15,503 $15,429 0% 0% 0%

Medical & Dental $15,268 $15,268 $15,268 $14,837 +3% +3% +3%

Life Insurance2 $170 $170 $170 $231 -26% -26% -26%

Long-term Disability $65 $65 $65 $362 -82% -82% -82%

Total Retirement $21,563 $18,764 $23,217 $12,998 +66% +44% +79%

Retirement (DB/DC) $14,911 $12,112 $16,565 $11,462 +30% +6% +45%

Retiree Medical $6,652 $6,652 $6,652 $1,535 +333% +333% +333%

Total Remuneration $108,475 $105,676 $110,129 $101,286 +7% +4% +9%

Market
AverageElement of Remuneration

$72.9

$15.4

$13.0

$71.4$71.4$71.4

$15.5$15.5$15.5

$23.2$18.8$21.6

$0

$20

$40

$60

$80

$100

$120

UC
Average
(2%/4%)

UC
Average

(5%)

UC
Average

(No Cont.)

Market
Average

(0
00

)

Total Retirement
Health & Welfare Benefits
Total Cash Compensation

$396.6 $29.9 $102.0 $528.5

$383.2

$29.2

$458.4

$46.0

$0

$100

$200

$300

$400

$500

Total Cash
Compensation

Heath & Welfare
Benefits

UC Rank: 6/13

Total Retirement
UC Rank: 2/13

Total Remuneration

(0
00

)

Medical Center Findings by Personnel Program
Detailed Results for SMG

(Data Effective October 1, 2009)

70

UC Values are in Bold
Blue Italics

UC Values are in Bold
Blue Italics

UC Incumbent Weighted
Average

Market Weighted
Average

Value of retirement benefits for UC is based on defined benefit and
defined contribution assuming the approved employee contribution

reinstated at 2% / 4% of pay (effective April 15, 2010).

Observations

Overall, Medical Center SMG’s
competitive positioning for total
remuneration is at market (15%
above market average) driven by
higher than market  total retirement
benefits.

Increasing UCRP employee
contribution to 5% of pay would
reduce total remuneration market
competitive positioning to 14%
above market average.

Medical Center Findings by Personnel Program
Detailed Results for SMG

(Data Effective October 1, 2009)

UC Average Variance1 from Market
Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3 Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3

Total Cash Compensation $396,624 $396,624 $396,624 $383,229 +3% +3% +3%

Health & Welfare Benefits $29,913 $29,913 $29,913 $29,234 +2% +2% +2%

Medical & Dental $26,525 $26,525 $26,525 $23,954 +11% +11% +11%

Life Insurance2 $2,206 $2,206 $2,206 $1,466 +51% +51% +51%

Long-term Disability $1,182 $1,182 $1,182 $3,814 -69% -69% -69%

Total Retirement $101,967 $96,699 $109,468 $45,953 +122% +110% +138%

Retirement (DB/DC) $84,330 $79,062 $91,831 $42,214 +100% +87% +118%

Retiree Medical $17,637 $17,637 $17,637 $3,739 +372% +372% +372%

Total Remuneration $528,503 $523,236 $536,004 $458,416 +15% +14% +17%

Market
AverageElement of Remuneration

10% or
more below

market

Between -6%
and -9%

Between -5%
below and +5%
above market

Between +6%
and +9%

10% or more
above market

$383.2

$29.2

$46.0

$396.6$396.6$396.6

$29.9$29.9$29.9

$109.5$96.7$102.0

$0

$100

$200

$300

$400

$500

$600

UC
Average
(2%/4%)

UC
Average

(5%)

UC
Average

(No Cont.)

Market
Average

(0
00

)

Total Retirement
Health & Welfare Benefits
Total Cash Compensation

71

Scenario 1: With approved employee contribution reinstated at 2% / 4% on
April 15, 2010
Scenario 2: With employee contribution restart at 5% pay
Scenario 3: No contributions (current)

1 All variance figures shown are rounded to the nearest whole percentage.
2 Includes pre-retirement survivor benefits.

$180.2 $18.0 $45.6 $243.8

$219.7

$18.4

$266.6

$28.5

$0

$50

$100

$150

$200

$250

$300

Total Cash
Compensation

Heath & Welfare
Benefits

UC Rank: 8/13

Total Retirement
UC Rank: 1/13

Total Remuneration

(0
00

)

Medical Center Findings by Personnel Program
Detailed Results for Staff Physicians

(Data Effective October 1, 2009)

72

UC Values are in Bold
Blue Italics

UC Values are in Bold
Blue Italics

UC Incumbent Weighted
Average

Market Weighted
Average

Value of retirement benefits for UC is based on defined benefit and
defined contribution assuming the approved employee contribution

reinstated at 2% / 4% of pay (effective April 15, 2010).

Observations

Overall, Medical Center Staff
Physicians’ competitive positioning
for total remuneration is below
market (9% below market average)
driven by below market average total
cash compensation offset by higher
than market average total retirement
benefits.

Increasing UCRP employee
contribution to 5% of pay would
reduce total remuneration market
competitive positioning to 10% below
market average.

Medical Center Findings by Personnel Program
Detailed Results for Staff Physicians

(Data Effective October 1, 2009)

UC Average Variance1 from Market
Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3 Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3

Total Cash Compensation $180,216 $180,216 $180,216 $219,713 -18% -18% -18%

Health & Welfare Benefits $17,994 $17,994 $17,994 $18,406 -2% -2% -2%

Medical & Dental $17,585 $17,585 $17,585 $16,216 +8% +8% +8%

Life Insurance2 $248 $248 $248 $616 -60% -60% -60%

Long-term Disability $161 $161 $161 $1,575 -90% -90% -90%

Total Retirement $45,560 $40,467 $50,160 $28,516 +60% +42% +76%

Retirement (DB/DC) $36,293 $31,200 $40,893 $26,004 +40% +20% +57%

Retiree Medical $9,267 $9,267 $9,267 $2,511 +269% +269% +269%

Total Remuneration $243,770 $238,677 $248,370 $266,634 -9% -10% -7%

Market
AverageElement of Remuneration

10% or
more below

market

Between -6%
and -9%

Between -5%
below and +5%
above market

Between +6%
and +9%

10% or more
above market

$219.7

$18.4

$28.5

$180.2$180.2$180.2

$18.0$18.0$18.0

$50.2$40.5$45.6

$0

$50

$100

$150

$200

$250

$300

UC
Average
(2%/4%)

UC
Average

(5%)

UC
Average

(No Cont.)

Market
Average

(0
00

)

Total Retirement
Health & Welfare Benefits
Total Cash Compensation

73

Scenario 1: With approved employee contribution reinstated at 2% / 4% on
April 15, 2010
Scenario 2: With employee contribution restart at 5% pay
Scenario 3: No contributions (current)

1 All variance figures shown are rounded to the nearest whole percentage.
2 Includes pre-retirement survivor benefits.

$127.8 $19.6 $43.1 $190.5

$121.5

$21.0

$163.3

$20.8

$0

$20

$40

$60

$80

$100

$120

$140

$160

$180

$200

Total Cash
Compensation

Heath & Welfare
Benefits

UC Rank: 9/11

Total Retirement
UC Rank: 1/11

Total Remuneration

(0
00

)

Medical Center Findings by Personnel Program
Detailed Results for MSP

(Data Effective October 1, 2009)

74

UC Values are in Bold
Blue Italics

UC Values are in Bold
Blue Italics

UC Incumbent Weighted
Average

Market Weighted
Average

Value of retirement benefits for UC is based on defined benefit and
defined contribution assuming the approved employee contribution

reinstated at 2% / 4% of pay (effective April 15, 2010).

Observations

Overall, Medical Center MSP’s
competitive positioning for total
remuneration is above market (17%
above market average) driven by
competitive total cash compensation
and higher than market average total
retirement benefits.

Increasing UCRP employee
contribution to 5% of pay would
reduce total remuneration market
competitive positioning to 14%
above market average.

Medical Center Findings by Personnel Program
Detailed Results for MSP

(Data Effective October 1, 2009)

UC Average Variance1 from Market
Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3 Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3

Total Cash Compensation $127,821 $127,821 $127,821 $121,457 +5% +5% +5%

Health & Welfare Benefits $19,614 $19,614 $19,614 $21,032 -7% -7% -7%

Medical & Dental $19,197 $19,197 $19,197 $19,580 -2% -2% -2%

Life Insurance2 $252 $252 $252 $476 -47% -47% -47%

Long-term Disability $165 $165 $165 $977 -83% -83% -83%

Total Retirement $43,051 $39,004 $46,313 $20,768 +107% +88% +123%

Retirement (DB/DC) $32,864 $28,817 $36,126 $19,313 +70% +49% +87%

Retiree Medical $10,187 $10,187 $10,187 $1,456 +600% +600% +600%

Total Remuneration $190,486 $186,439 $193,748 $163,258 +17% +14% +19%

Market
AverageElement of Remuneration

10% or
more below

market

Between -6%
and -9%

Between -5%
below and +5%
above market

Between +6%
and +9%

10% or more
above market

$121.5

$21.0

$20.8

$127.8$127.8$127.8

$19.6$19.6$19.6

$46.3$39.0$43.1

$0

$20

$40

$60

$80

$100

$120

$140

$160

$180

$200

UC
Average
(2%/4%)

UC
Average

(5%)

UC
Average

(No Cont.)

Market
Average

(0
00

)

Total Retirement
Health & Welfare Benefits
Total Cash Compensation

75

Scenario 1: With approved employee contribution reinstated at 2% / 4% on
April 15, 2010
Scenario 2: With employee contribution restart at 5% pay
Scenario 3: No contributions (current)

1 All variance figures shown are rounded to the nearest whole percentage.
2 Includes pre-retirement survivor benefits.

$93.8 $15.2 $27.6 $136.5

$96.5

$15.5

$131.1

$19.1

$0

$20

$40

$60

$80

$100

$120

$140

$160

$180

Total Cash
Compensation

Heath & Welfare
Benefits

UC Rank: 7/10

Total Retirement
UC Rank: 3/10

Total Remuneration

(0
00

)

Medical Center Findings by Personnel Program
Detailed Results for Nurses

(Data Effective October 1, 2009)

76

UC Values are in Bold
Blue Italics

UC Values are in Bold
Blue Italics

UC Incumbent Weighted
Average

Market Weighted
Average

Value of retirement benefits for UC is based on defined benefit and
defined contribution assuming the approved employee contribution

reinstated at 2% / 4% of pay (effective April 15, 2010).

Observations

Overall, Medical Center Nurses’
competitive positioning for total
remuneration is slightly above
market (4% above market average)
driven by competitive total cash
compensation and higher than
market average total retirement
benefits.

Increasing UCRP employee
contribution to 5% of pay would
reduce total remuneration market
competitive positioning to 1% above
market average.

Note: Data were not provided for Nurses at Catholic Healthcare West; therefore, there are only nine peers
reflected in the data for Nurses.

Medical Center Findings by Personnel Program
Detailed Results for Nurses

(Data Effective October 1, 2009)

UC Average Variance1 from Market
Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3 Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3

Total Cash Compensation $93,771 $93,771 $93,771 $96,518 -3% -3% -3%

Health & Welfare Benefits $15,188 $15,188 $15,188 $15,533 -2% -2% -2%

Medical & Dental $14,929 $14,929 $14,929 $14,841 +1% +1% +1%

Life Insurance2 $180 $180 $180 $229 -21% -21% -21%

Long-term Disability $79 $79 $79 $463 -83% -83% -83%

Total Retirement $27,563 $23,597 $29,781 $19,077 +44% +24% +56%

Retirement (DB/DC) $20,199 $16,233 $22,417 $16,616 +22% -2% +35%

Retiree Medical $7,364 $7,364 $7,364 $2,460 +199% +199% +199%

Total Remuneration $136,522 $132,556 $138,740 $131,128 +4% +1% +6%

Market
AverageElement of Remuneration

10% or
more below

market

Between -6%
and -9%

Between -5%
below and +5%
above market

Between +6%
and +9%

10% or more
above market

$96.5

$15.5

$19.1

$93.8$93.8$93.8

$15.2$15.2$15.2

$29.8$23.6$27.6

$0

$20

$40

$60

$80

$100

$120

$140

$160

UC
Average
(2%/4%)

UC
Average

(5%)

UC
Average

(No Cont.)

Market
Average

(0
00

)

Total Retirement
Health & Welfare Benefits
Total Cash Compensation

77

Scenario 1: With approved employee contribution reinstated at 2% / 4% on
April 15, 2010
Scenario 2: With employee contribution restart at 5% pay
Scenario 3: No contributions (current)

1 All variance figures shown are rounded to the nearest whole percentage.
2 Includes pre-retirement survivor benefits.

$72.4 $16.2 $23.3 $112.0

$76.4

$16.4

$105.7

$12.9

$0

$20

$40

$60

$80

$100

$120

Total Cash
Compensation

Heath & Welfare
Benefits

UC Rank: 6/11

Total Retirement
UC Rank: 2/11

Total Remuneration

(0
00

)

Medical Center Findings by Personnel Program
Detailed Results for PSS Non Rep

(Data Effective October 1, 2009)

78

UC Values are in Bold
Blue Italics

UC Values are in Bold
Blue Italics

UC Incumbent Weighted
Average

Market Weighted
Average

Value of retirement benefits for UC is based on defined benefit and
defined contribution assuming the approved employee contribution

reinstated at 2% / 4% of pay (effective April 15, 2010).

Observations

Overall, Medical Center PSS Non
Rep’s competitive positioning for
total remuneration is above market
(6% above market average) driven
by competitive total cash
compensation and higher than
market average total retirement
benefits.

Increasing UCRP employee
contribution to 5% of pay would
reduce total remuneration market
competitive positioning to 3% above
market average.

Medical Center Findings by Personnel Program
Detailed Results for PSS Non-Rep

(Data Effective October 1, 2009)

UC Average Variance1 from Market
Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3 Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3

Total Cash Compensation $72,445 $72,445 $72,445 $76,416 -5% -5% -5%

Health & Welfare Benefits $16,181 $16,181 $16,181 $16,424 -1% -1% -1%

Medical & Dental $15,920 $15,920 $15,920 $15,717 +1% +1% +1%

Life Insurance2 $189 $189 $189 $291 -35% -35% -35%

Long-term Disability $72 $72 $72 $417 -83% -83% -83%

Total Retirement $23,349 $20,537 $24,978 $12,857 +82% +60% +94%

Retirement (DB/DC) $16,076 $13,264 $17,704 $11,718 +37% +13% +51%

Retiree Medical $7,273 $7,273 $7,273 $1,139 +539% +539% +539%

Total Remuneration $111,976 $109,163 $113,604 $105,698 +6% +3% +7%

Market
AverageElement of Remuneration

10% or
more below

market

Between -6%
and -9%

Between -5%
below and +5%
above market

Between +6%
and +9%

10% or more
above market

$76.4

$16.4

$12.9

$72.4$72.4$72.4

$16.2$16.2$16.2

$25.0$20.5$23.3

$0

$20

$40

$60

$80

$100

$120

UC
Average
(2%/4%)

UC
Average

(5%)

UC
Average

(No Cont.)

Market
Average

(0
00

)

Total Retirement
Health & Welfare Benefits
Total Cash Compensation

79

Scenario 1: With approved employee contribution reinstated at 2% / 4% on
April 15, 2010
Scenario 2: With employee contribution restart at 5% pay
Scenario 3: No contributions (current)

1 All variance figures shown are rounded to the nearest whole percentage.
2 Includes pre-retirement survivor benefits.

$49.4 $15.3 $15.1 $79.7

$49.4

$14.7

$72.1

$8.0

$0

$10

$20

$30

$40

$50

$60

$70

$80

$90

$100

Total Cash
Compensation

Heath & Welfare
Benefits

UC Rank: 5/11

Total Retirement
UC Rank: 2/11

Total Remuneration

(0
00

)

Medical Center Findings by Personnel Program
Detailed Results for PSS Rep

(Data Effective October 1, 2009)

80

UC Values are in Bold
Blue Italics

UC Values are in Bold
Blue Italics

UC Incumbent Weighted
Average

Market Weighted
Average

Value of retirement benefits for UC is based on defined benefit and
defined contribution assuming the approved employee contribution

reinstated at 2% / 4% of pay (effective April 15, 2010).

Observations

Overall, Medical Center PSS Rep’s
competitive positioning for total
remuneration is above market (11%
above market average) driven by
competitive total cash compensation
and higher than market average total
retirement benefits.

Increasing UCRP employee
contribution to 5% of pay would
reduce total remuneration market
competitive positioning to 8% above
market average.

Medical Center Findings by Personnel Program
Detailed Results for PSS Rep

(Data Effective October 1, 2009)

UC Average Variance1 from Market
Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3 Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3

Total Cash Compensation $49,360 $49,360 $49,360 $49,372 0% 0% 0%

Health & Welfare Benefits $15,252 $15,252 $15,252 $14,743 +3% +3% +3%

Medical & Dental $15,063 $15,063 $15,063 $14,337 +5% +5% +5%

Life Insurance2 $147 $147 $147 $195 -25% -25% -25%

Long-term Disability $42 $42 $42 $210 -80% -80% -80%

Total Retirement $15,126 $13,251 $16,223 $8,005 +89% +66% +103%

Retirement (DB/DC) $9,365 $7,490 $10,461 $7,055 +33% +6% +48%

Retiree Medical $5,761 $5,761 $5,761 $950 +506% +506% +506%

Total Remuneration $79,738 $77,863 $80,835 $72,119 +11% +8% +12%

Market
AverageElement of Remuneration

10% or
more below

market

Between -6%
and -9%

Between -5%
below and +5%
above market

Between +6%
and +9%

10% or more
above market

$49.4

$14.7

$8.0

$49.4$49.4$49.4

$15.3$15.3$15.3

$16.2$13.3$15.1

$0

$10

$20

$30

$40

$50

$60

$70

$80

$90

UC
Average
(2%/4%)

UC
Average

(5%)

UC
Average

(No Cont.)

Market
Average

(0
00

)

Total Retirement
Health & Welfare Benefits
Total Cash Compensation

81

Scenario 1: With approved employee contribution reinstated at 2% / 4% on
April 15, 2010
Scenario 2: With employee contribution restart at 5% pay
Scenario 3: No contributions (current)

1 All variance figures shown are rounded to the nearest whole percentage.
2 Includes pre-retirement survivor benefits.

82

Appendix A
UC Salary Increase Assumptions for 2009

Update

83

With the exception of Ladder Rank Faculty and Librarians, existing UC employee total cash
compensation from the 2007/08 Total Remuneration Study has been updated using average salary
increases, if any, within each personnel program based on data provided by UCOP.

Promotional increases have been excluded. All UC salaries are considered effective October 1,

[…]

average TCC for a
position was
$50,000, the data
would be adjusted
to $55,000
($50,000 x 1.10)
to reflect the
Riverside market

Where only national data cuts were available, geographic differentials were applied.  Geographic
differentials were not applied to SMG positions, since executives are considered part of a national
market.

Cash Compensation Methodology

Appendix G

124

Medical Center Location Geographic Differential1

Davis Sacramento, CA 10%

Irvine Irvine, CA 15%

Los Angeles Los Angeles, CA 15%

San Diego San Diego, CA 10%

San Francisco San Francisco, CA 20%

1 Mercer’s 2007-08 Geographic Salary Differentials (GEO) survey, supplemented by Economic Research Institute (ERI) statistics. Percentages rounded to
nearest 5% and reviewed with Medical Center representatives & UCOP.

Since local data were available for most Medical Center positions, geographic differentials were
used sparingly, mostly for MSP. Geographic differentials were not applied to Staff Physicians and
SMG, since they are considered a part of the national market.

Cash Compensation Methodology

Appendix G

125

Appendix H
Ladder Rank Faculty Findings by Rank

Detailed Findings: Full Professors
(Data Effective October 1, 2009)

126

UC Average Variance1 from Market
Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3 Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3

Total Cash Compensation $132,508 $132,508 $132,508 $147,450 -10% -10% -10%

Health & Welfare Benefits $30,603 $30,603 $30,603 $28,978 +6% +6% +6%

Medical & Dental $22,120 $22,120 $22,120 $21,318 +4% +4% +4%

Life Insurance2 $6,160 $6,160 $6,160 $5,303 +16% +16% +16%

Long-term Disability $2,323 $2,323 $2,323 $1,878 +24% +24% +24%

Dependent Tuition $0 $0 $0 $480 n/a n/a n/a

Total Retirement $31,167 $27,320 $34,794 $25,258 +23% +8% +38%

Retirement (DB/DC)3 $25,287 $21,440 $28,914 $21,325 +19% +1% +36%

Retiree Medical3 $5,833 $5,833 $5,833 $3,742 +56% +56% +56%

Retiree Life $47 $47 $47 $192 -76% -76% -76%

Total Remuneration $194,278 $190,431 $197,905 $201,686 -4% -6% -2%

Market
AverageElement of Remuneration

Scenario 1: With approved employee contribution reinstated at 2% / 4%
of pay on April 15, 2010
Scenario 2: With employee contributions to UCRP at 5% of pay
Scenario 3: Current without contribution to UCRP (directed to DC plan)

10% or
more below

market

Between -6%
and -9%

Between -5%
below and +5%
above market

Between +6%
and +9%

10% or more
above market

$132.5
$147.5

$30.6

$29.0

$34.8
$25.3

$132.5$132.5

$30.6$30.6

$27.3$31.2

$0

$20

$40

$60

$80

$100

$120

$140

$160

$180

$200

UC
Average
(2%/4%)

UC
Average

(5%)

UC
Average

(No Cont.)

Market
Average

(0
00

)

Total Retirement
Health & Welfare Benefits
Total Cash Compensation

Appendix H

1 All variance figures shown are rounded to the nearest whole percentage.
2 Includes pre-retirement survivor benefits.
3 Please note there were differences in retirement assumptions used for LRF relative to other personnel programs. Actual

retirement experience for LRF has been  incorporated at the request of the Total Remuneration Advisory Group of the
Faculty Welfare Committee. See Appendix C  for additional information.

[…]

Total Retirement $17,600 $14,970 $19,860 $15,854 +11% -6% +25%

Retirement (DB/DC)3 $12,670 $10,040 $14,930 $12,747 -1% -21% +17%

Retiree Medical3 $4,892 $4,892 $4,892 $3,022 +62% +62% +62%

Retiree Life $38 $38 $38 $86 -55% -55% -55%

Total Remuneration $123,535 $120,904 $125,795 $132,655 -7% -9% -5%

Market
AverageElement of Remuneration

10% or
more below

market

Between -6%
and -9%

Between -5%
below and +5%
above market

Between +6%
and +9%

10% or more
above market

Appendix H

Scenario 1: With approved employee contribution reinstated at 2% / 4%
of pay on April 15, 2010
Scenario 2: With employee contributions to UCRP at 5% of pay
Scenario 3: Current without contribution to UCRP (directed to DC plan)

1 All variance figures shown are rounded to the nearest whole percentage.
2 Includes pre-retirement survivor benefits.
3 Please note there were differences in retirement assumptions used for LRF relative to other personnel programs. Actual

retirement experience for LRF has been  incorporated at the request of the Total Remuneration Advisory Group of the Faculty
Welfare Committee. See Appendix C  for additional information.

129

All UC averages assume reinstatement of employee contributions to
UCRP at 2% / 4% pay (effective 4/15/10)
